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The government spends 13 percent of GDP in 
compensation of employees

4

10.1

3.0

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Federal
government

State
governments

Local
governments

General
government

Compensation of Employees, 2016
(Percent of GDP)

Wages and salaries

Employer social contributions

34

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Federal
government

State
governments

Local
governments

General
government

Compensation of Employees, 2016
(Percent of Primary Spending)



The considerable space taken by the wage 
bill limits other productive spending
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There are substantial disparities in pay 
across the various levels of government
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The wage bill varies across states largely 
reflecting differences in per capita income

7

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

Sã
o 

Pa
ul

o

Sa
nt

a 
Ca

ta
rin

a

Pa
ra

ná

Ri
o 

de
 Ja

ne
iro

M
at

o 
G

ro
ss

o

Ri
o 

G
ra

nd
e 

do
 S

ul

Es
pí

rit
o 

Sa
nt

o

G
oi

ás

M
in

as
 G

er
ai

s

Pe
rn

am
bu

co

Se
rg

ip
e

Ce
ar

á

Am
az

on
as

M
at

o 
G

ro
ss

o 
do

 S
ul

Pa
rá

Al
ag

oa
s

Ba
hi

a

M
ar

an
hã

o

Ri
o 

G
ra

nd
e 

do
 N

or
te

Ro
nd

ôn
ia

Pa
ra

íb
a

Pi
au

í

Ac
re

D
is

tr
ito

 F
ed

er
al

To
ca

nt
in

s

Am
ap

á

Ro
ra

im
a

SE S SE SE CW S SE CW SE NE NE NE N CW N NE NE NE NE N NE NE N CW N N N

Wage Bill and Employment by State and Region,, 2015

Wage bill (% state GDP)

Public employment (% state population, right scale)



ISSUES
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The level of pay is the main factor 



Government workers are among the better 
off in the earnings distribution
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The compensation structure 
depends on career streams 
that reward seniority 
contributing to wage drift 

The multitude of wage grids 
introduce disparities for 
similar jobs    

across entities contributing 
to income inequality
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REFORM OPTIONS
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In the near term, options are limited

 A multiyear agreement with employees to maintain 
wage increases below the rate of inflation

 Differentiate increases by performance, while 
maintaining the average increase under inflation

 Review non-salary pay, including existing bonuses and 
allowances (auxílios)

 Curtail employment growth, particularly for low-
skilled individuals

 Allow for job movements across the different entities 
of the federal government
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